
 

Camberwell Community Council 
Planning 

 
Wednesday 18 January 2012 

7.00 pm 
Albrighton Community Centre, 37 Albrighton Road, East Dulwich Estate, 

London SE22 8AH 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 10 January 2012 
 

 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



Item No. Title  
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 7) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
December 2011. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS (Pages 8 - 11) 
 

 

6.1. LAND TO THE REAR OF 34 GROVE PARK, LONDON SE5 8LG 
(Pages 12 - 27) 

 

 

6.2. LAND TO THE REAR OF 34 GROVE PARK, LONDON SE5 8LG 
(Pages 28 - 37) 

 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 10 January 2012 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7234.  
 
 

 

Agenda Annex
1



Camberwell Community Council

Language Needs
If you would like information on the Community Councils translated into your
language please telephone 020 7525 7385 or visit the officers at 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2TZ

Spanish:

Necesidades de Idioma
Si usted desea información sobre los Municipios de la Comunidad traducida a
su idioma por favor llame al 020 7525 7385 o visite a los oficiales de 160 Tooley
Street, Londres SE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525
[...]
for any supporters who live within 100 metres of the 

development site 
 
4. A ward councillor from where the proposal is located.  
 
 
The chair will ask the speakers to come forward to speak. Once the speaker’s three 
minutes have elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council. 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 

4



1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Monday 12 December 2011 
 

 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Monday 12 December 2011 
at 7.00 pm at The Albrighton Centre, 37 Albrighton Road, London SE22 8AH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Vikki Lewis (Planning Officer) 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)  

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors and officers to the community council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There was apologies for absence from Councillor Peter John. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 
The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to item 6.1 
 

Agenda Item 5
5



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Monday 12 December 2011 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for the meeting held on 15 November 2011 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 110 WYNDHAM ROAD, LONDON SE5 0UB  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2382 
 
Report: See pages 14 of 34 of the agenda and the addendum report pages 1 to 5. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use from retail shop (A1 use) to hot food takeaway (A5 use) including 
installation of an external duct to the flank elevation.  
 
The community council heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard representations from an objector and the applicant’s agent. 
 
There were no local supporters or ward members who wished to make  
representations at the meeting. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in reference to application number 11-AP-2382, be deferred on the following 
grounds: 
 

1. The specific waste disposal arrangements need to be clarified with regard to 
recycling and transport access. 

 
2. Secure by Design Officer with regard to crime mapping in the area. 
 
3. To establish from the applicant how the ‘fat trap’ would work so it is compliant 

with Core Strategy 13 ‘High Environmental Standards. 
 

Members were advised by the Legal Officer that it was open to the applicant to 
appeal for non-determination following a deferral. 

 
 
 

6



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Monday 12 December 2011 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

7



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
O
[...]
ed it.  Before resolving to grant planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter 
of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

 

10



 

 

 
 

 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
Communities, Law & 
Governance  
2nd Floor 160 Tooley 
Street 
PO Box 64529  
London SE1 5LX 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2TZ 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 25 October 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Deputy Chief Executive No No 
Head of Development Management No No 
 

11



Scale 1/1250

Date 5/1/2012

LAND TO THE REAR OF 34 GROVE PARK, LONDON, SE5 8LG

N.B
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.1
12



Item No.  
6.1 
  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
18 January 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
Camberwell Community Council 
  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-2868 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
LAND TO THE REAR OF 34 GROVE PARK, LONDON, SE5 8LG 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of a single storey two bedroom single family dwelling and garage 
with associated waste and bicycle storage. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

South Camberwell 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  16 Sep
[...]
ndation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2154-34 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Erection of a single storey two bedroom single family dwelling and garage with associated waste and bicycle 

storage. 
 

At: LAND TO THE REAR OF 34 GROVE PARK, LONDON, SE5 8LG 
 
In accordance with application received on 26/08/2011     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos.  
GP34/1,  GP34/2,  GP34/3 Rev C,  GP34/4,  GP34/5  B,  GP34/6,  GP34/7,  GP34/8,  GP34/9,  GP34/10,  GP34/11   
Design and Access statement, Sustainability Statement. 
 
Material Samples: Timber Cladding (western red cedar) stained with Sadolins "Antique Pine", and Polyester Powder 
coated windows, RAL 7039 - Battleship grey. 
 
 
Reasons for granting permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a] Policies of the Southwark Plan [July  2007].  
 
3.2 Protection of Amenity (advises that permission would not be granted where it would cause a loss of amenity);  
 
3.11 Efficient Use of Land (seeks to ensure that developments make an efficient use of land as a key requirement of the 
sustainable use of land, whilst protecting amenity, responding positively to context, avoid compromising development 
potential, providing adequate access, circulation and servicing, and matching development to the availability of 
infrastructure); 
 
3.12 Quality in Design (requires new development to achieve a high standard of architectural design);  
  
3.13 Urban Design (advises that principle of good urban design should be taken into account in all new developments);  
 
3.16 Conservation Areas (requires developments to preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the 
conservation area) 
 
3.28 Biodiversity, which seeks to encourage within developments, measures which enhance biodiversity. 
 
4.2 Quality of Residential Accommodation (states that planning permission will be granted for n
[...]
K LONDON  SE5 8LG 
FLAT 5 36 GROVE PARK LONDON  SE5 8LG 
FLAT 4 33 GROVE PARK LONDON  SE5 8LG 
83 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LE 
32 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LG 
87 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LE 
84 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LE 
FLAT 1 33 GROVE PARK LONDON  SE5 8LG 
35B GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LG 
35C GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LG 
35A GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LG 
88 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LE 
85-86 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LE 
34 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LG 
79 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LF 
89 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LE 
31 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LG 
by email     
80 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LF 
110 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LE 
12 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LR 
 

 Re-consultation: 
 

42 N/A 
  

35



  
APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 
 Internal services 

 
43 Design and Conservation officer: Comments incorporated into report. 
  
  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 

 
44 English Heritage: "The application should be determined in accordance with National 

and Local policy guidance and on the basis of your specialist conservation advice." 
  
  
 Neighbours and local groups 

 
45 No objections to this application for Conservation Area consent, but representations in 

relation to redevelopment are set out in the report for 11-AP-2868 
  

 

36



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr C. Matthews Reg. Number 11-AP-2869 
Application Type Conservation Area Consent    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2154-34 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 
Conservation Area Consent was GIVEN to demolish the following: 
 Demolition of garage. 

 
At: LAND TO THE REAR OF 34 GROVE PARK, LONDON, SE5 8LG 
 
In accordance with application received on 26/08/2011     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. GP34/1,  GP34/2,  GP34/3 Rev C,  GP34/4,  GP34/5  B,  GP34/6,  GP34/7,  GP34/8,  
GP34/9, 
[...]
be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
GP34/1,  GP34/3 Rev C,  GP34/5  B,  GP34/7, GP34/9,  GP34/11   
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

37



 
 
MEMBERS & EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LIST   MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011- 2012 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
NOTE: Original held by Community Councils Team; amendments to Beverley Olamijulo  (Tel: 020 7525 7234) 
 

OPEN COPIES OPEN COPIES 

 
To all Members of the Community Council: 
Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair)                                1 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice Chair)                     1     
Councillor Kevin Ahern                                               1                   
Councillor Peter John                                                 1 
Councillor Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole                1 
Councillor Veronica Ward                                           1 
Councillor Ian Wingfield                                              1 
Councillor Mark Williams                                            1 
 
 
 
LIBRARIES 
Camberwell Library 1 
Local Studies Library 1 
 
 
PRESS 
Southwark News                                                       1 
South London Press                                                     1 
 
 
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT 
Harriet Harman  MP 1 
 
COUNCIL OFFICERS 
Vikki Lewis                                                                 1 
Hub 4, 5th floor, Tooley Street 
 
Sadia Hussain 
Hub 2, 2nd Floor, Tooley Street                                  1 
 
 
Constitutional Officer  (Community Councils) 16 
Hub 4 , 2nd floor, Tooley Street 
 
Shahida Nasim 
LBS Audit Manager                                                       1 
Ground Floor Tooley Steet 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                     33 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	
	Language  Needs
	Planning Procedure

	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management Items
	6.1 Land to the rear of 34 Grove Park, London SE5 8LG
	Officer's report for application 11-AP-2868
	Recommendation for 11-AP-2868

	6.2 Land to the rear of 34 Grove Park, London SE5 8LG
	Officer's report for application 11-AP-2869
	Recommendation for application 11-AP-2869

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 18 January 2012 
 

 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
– Planning – 

 
MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Wednesday 18 January 
2012 at 7.00 pm at Albrighton Community Centre, 37 Albrighton Road, East Dulwich 
Estate, London SE22 8AH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Susannah Pettit (Planning Officer) 
Nicky Bradbury (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Peter John, Veronica Ward, Kevin 
Ahern and the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 18 January 2012 
 

That the minutes for the meeting held on 12 December 2011 be agreed as an correct 
record of that meeting and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 LAND TO THE REAR OF 34 GROVE PARK, LONDON SE5 8LG  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2868 
 
Report: See pages 12 of 27  
 
The chair explained that both planning applications 6.1 and 6.2 would be considered 
together as they relate to the same site address.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a single storey two bedroom single family dwelling and garage with associated 
waste and bicycle storage. 
 
The community council heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard representations from an objector and the applicant’s agent. 
 
There were no local supporters or ward members who wished to make representations at 
the meeting. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application number 11-AP-2868 be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report.  

 

6.2 LAND TO THE REAR OF 34 GROVE PARK, LONDON SE5 8LG  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2869 
 
Report: See pages 28 of 37  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of garage. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application number 11-AP-2869 be granted Conservation Area 
consent subject to the conditions set out in the report.  

 



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 18 January 2012 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.45 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


